
 

Mr Dylan J. Williams 
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive 

CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN 
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices 

LLANGEFNI 
Ynys Môn - Anglesey 
LL77 7TW 

 
Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500 
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839 

 

 

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD  NOTICE OF MEETING 

PWYLLGOR SGRIWTINI PARTNERIAETH 
AC ADFYWIO 

PARTNERSHIP AND REGENERATION 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DYDD MAWRTH, 7 CHWEFROR, 2023 am    
9:30 y bore 

TUESDAY, 7 FEBRUARY, 2023 at 9.30 am 

SIAMBR Y CYNGOR, SWYDDFEYDD Y 
CYNGOR AC YN RHITHIOL DRWY ZOOM 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES 
AND VIRTUALLY VIA ZOOM 

Swyddog Pwyllgor 
Mrs. Mairwen Hughes 

01248 752516 
Committee Officer 

 

AELODAU / MEMBERS 

Cynghorwyr / Councillors:- 
 

Y Grwp Annibynnol/ The Independent Group 

 
Gwilym O Jones (Is-gadeirydd/Vice-Chair)  

 

Plaid Cymru / The Party of Wales  

 

Non Dafydd, Euryn Morris, Trefor Ll Hughes MBE, John I Jones, Dylan Rees 
(Cadeirydd/Chair), Margaret M Roberts, Ken Taylor 

 

Annibynnwyr Môn/Anglesey Independents  
 

Paul Ellis, Jeff Evans, Derek Owen 
 
Llafur Cymru/Welsh Labour  

 

Pip O’Neill 

 
Aelodau Ychwanegol/Additional Members (gyda hawl pleidleisio ar faterion 
addysg/with voting rights in respect of educational matters) Sedd Wag/Vacant Seat 

(Yr Eglwys yng Nghymru/The Church in Wales), Sedd Wag/Vacant Seat (Rhiant 
Llywodraethwr – Sector Ysgolion Cynradd/Parent Governor – Primary Schools 

Sector), Mrs Llio Johnson-(Rhiant Llywodraethwyr – Sector Ysgolion Uwchradd ac 
ADY/Parent Governor – Secondary Schools Sector and ALN) Mr John Tierney (Yr 
Eglwys Babyddol Rufeinig/The Roman Catholic Church)  

  
Aelod Cyfetholedig/Co-opted Member (Dim Hawl Pleidleisio/No Voting Rights)  

Mr. Dafydd Gruffydd ( Rheolwr Gyfarwyddwr/Managing Director - Menter Môn)  
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

A G E N D A 

 
 

1   APOLOGIES   

 

2    DECLARATION OF INTEREST   

 To receive any declaration of interest by any Member of Officer regarding any item 
of business. 

 

3    MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 8) 

 To submit, for confirmation, the minutes of the previous meeting held on 17 

January, 2023.  
 

4    GWE ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE ISLE OF ANGLESEY 2021/2022  (Pages 9 - 

144) 

 To submit a report by the Director of Education, Skills and Young People. 

 

5    EDUCATION SCRUTINY PANEL PROGRESS REPORT  (Pages 145 - 152) 

 To submit a report by the Scrutiny Manager. 
 

6    FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 153 - 160) 

 To submit a report by the Scrutiny Manager.  
 



 1 

PARTNERSHIP AND REGENERATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

Minutes of the hybrid meeting held on 17 January 2023 
 
 
PRESENT:   
 

Councillor Dylan Rees (Chair) 
Councillor Gwilym O Jones (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Non Dafydd, Euryn Morris, Trefor Ll Hughes MBE, 
Derek Owen, Pip O’Neill, Margaret M Roberts, Ken Taylor. 
 
Portfolio Members 
 
Councillor Llinos Medi (Leader of the Council); Councillor Carwyn 
Jones (Deputy Leader and Portfolio Member for Economic 
Development, Leisure & Tourism); Councillor Gary Pritchard 
(Portfolio Member for Children’s Services – Social Services and 
Youth Services); Councillor Alun Roberts (Portfolio Member for 
Adult’s Services – Social Services); Councillor Nicola Roberts 
(Portfolio Member for Planning, Public Protection and Climate 
Change); Councillor Dafydd R Thomas (Portfolio Member for 
Highways, Waste and Property); Councillor Ieuan Williams 
(Portfolio Member for Education and the Welsh Language).  
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive, 
Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer, 
Director of Social Services, 
Director of Education, Skills and Young People, 
Head of Adults’ Services, 
Service Manager (Safeguarding) (AH) (item 4 only), 
Scrutiny Manager (AD), 
Committee Officer (MEH).  
 

APOLOGIES: Councillors Jeff Evans, John I Jones. 
 
Councillor Robin Williams (Portfolio Member for Finance, 
Corporate Business and Customer Experience). 
 
Head of Housing Services. 
 

ALSO PRESENT:  Ms Sandra
[...]
hen the developer is ready to 
develop the site; 

 Comments were made as to the requirements of submitting the Progress 
Reports to the Scrutiny Committee on a quarterly basis.  The Leader of the 
Council responded that the Governance Arrangements requires that the 
Quarterly Reports are submitted for scrutiny and to change this requirement 
would need to be discussed regionally and by both UK and Welsh Governments.  
The Chief Executive said that assurances are needed by both governments that 
there is a scrutiny process to challenge the Growth Deal and especially due to 
the new governance arrangements as regards to the CJC’s.   
 

It was RESOLVED:- 
 

 To note the progress made during the Quarter 2 – 2022/2023; 

 That the process of submitting the quarterly report be discussed at the 
Chairs and Vice-Chairs Scrutiny Committee meetings. 
 

ACTION : As noted above. 
 

7 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The report of the Scrutiny Manager setting out the Partnership and Regeneration 
Scrutiny Committee’s indicative Forward Work Programme for 2022/23 was 
presented for consideration. 
 
It was RESOLVED:- 
 

 To agree the current version of the Forward Work Programme for 2022/23. 

 To note the progress thus far in implementing the Forward Work 
Programme.  

 
  

 
 COUNCILLOR DYLAN REES 
 CHAIR 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



  
1 

 

Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn ddwyieithog / This document is available bilingually 

 
 

1 - Recommendation/s  

The Committee is requested to: 

R1 Offer comments on the annual report and propose suggestions on the effectiveness of 

the offer for Anglesey schools. 

R2 Come to a judgement on the scrutiny arrangements in relation to the new 

Accountability Framework for the future.  

 
 

2 – Link to Council Plan / Other Corporate Priorities  

 

Direct link to the Council Plan. 

 

The Council Plan includes an ambition to work with the people of Anglesey, their 

communities and with partners to ensure
[...]
equested to ask the following questions: 

 How do we know what the standards are in Anglesey schools?  

 Does GwE’s work have an impact on standards in Anglesey schools? 

 What are the main challenges for Anglesey schools, the Learning Service and 

GwE? 

 During a period of financial uncertainty, does GwE provide value for money? 

 In the wake of the new Accountability Framework, what are the best methods of 

scrutinising education?  

 

 

5 – Background / Context  

 

1. Anglesey Local Authority works in a close and effective partnership with GwE. 

GwE Is the regional education consortium for north Wales and works in 

partnership with Anglesey’s Learning Service in terms of improving schools, 

sharing good practice, knowledge and skills, increasing local strengths, and 

building capacity.  
 

2. Estyn reported as part of its 2022 inspection of Anglesey County Council’s 

Learning Service, that the partnership is productive and:  
 

As partners, they have a clear understanding of their roles and responsibilities in 

school improvement processes. Over an extended period, there is a stable 

situation in terms of regional service staff working with the authority and its 

schools. This contributes to their thorough identification of schools’ needs. There 

is a sense that everyone contributes to the work of ‘Team Môn’ and there is 

purposeful co-operation in order to ensure valuable support and appropriate 

challenge for schools. The local authority has worked closely with the region to 

provide valuable training and opportunities for school staff to develop their 

leadership skills. The local authority works beneficially in partnership  

with GwE to offer specific services and training in response to the needs of 

individual schools and their priorities.” 

Page 10



  
3 

 

Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn ddwyieithog / This document is available bilingually 

3. In order to update the Committee’s members on GwE’s work, enclosed is the 

A
[...]
tal wellbeing of our 

children and young people throughout the period of the pandemic and 

beyond. 

 Strategic and regional priorities for 2022-2023, including GwE's overall vision 

in the three-year Business Plan. 

 

5. During the recent inspection, Estyn noted two recommendations for the Local 

Authority to implement. These recommendations have been discussed in previous 

scrutiny meetings, and a plan has been put in place to address them. These two 

recommendations are very relevant to the reports presented today: 

Page 11



  
4 

 

Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn ddwyieithog / This document is available bilingually 

 Recommendation 1 – Strengthen processes for evaluating the effect of the 

Learning Service’s work 

 Recommendation 2 – Develop and strengthen formal scrutiny arrangements 

 

6. The Learning Service’s work (including GwE’s work) is regularly scrutinised by the 

Education Scrutiny Panel. However, to strengthen the scrutiny process, and to 

respond to Estyn’s recommendations, the Learning Service and its partners’ work 

is publicly scrutinised annually via the Partnership and Regeneration Panel.  

 

7. Education is going through a period of substantial change, with a new curriculum 

and the new Additional Learning Needs legislation amongst monumental 

changes. As part of this reform, the accountability process is evolving, including 

reporting on and scrutinising education, which includes school performance and 

effectiveness.  

 

8. In September 2023, a new guidance was published by Welsh Government, 

School Improvement Guidance. This year, the guidance is being implemented on 

a non-statutory basis and will be statutory from September 2024. The guidance 

will strengthen accountability systems, with schools being held directly 

accountable by their governing bodies and Estyn for the quality of provision and 

the progress of learners. In addition to this, the guidance clearly notes that each 

partner is part of the process, with clear accountability on the support services 

such as the Learning Service and GwE. Close collaboration will be required 

between Anglesey Local Authority and GwE to provide support based on the 

improvement priorities of each school’s school development plan. Although there 

is an element of joint working in some areas, Anglesey Learning Service supports 

schools with matters pertaining to behavioural, emotional, and mental wellbeing, 

Additional Learning Needs, attendance, human resources, finance, developing 

the Welsh language, premises and health and safety. GwE, on behalf of the 

Learning Service, provides support on teaching and learning, leadership, 

professional learning, curriculum planning and developing the Welsh language.  

 

9. As part of the new regime, the schools will be required to issue a summary of their 

school development plan on their websites, noting their high-level improvement 

priorities, the proposed steps to achieve these priorities, and the relevant 

milestones. The summary will note the support available to the school by the 

Local Authority, GwE and other external partners to realise the priorities. It will be 

expected for schools to issue a report on progress against the priorities of the 

previous year, including the effectiveness of the support.  

 

10. Because of this, the scrutiny of the Local Authority Learning Service’s work, 

including the work of GwE, will look very different in the future. The Learning 

Service works with the Education Scrutiny Panel and GwE to plan how this should 

look, to keep Elected Members and the public completely aware of the standard 

and effectiveness of the education received by the children and young people of 

Anglesey.  

 

Page 12



  
5 

 

Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn ddwyieithog / This document is available bilingually 

11. As the new improvement guidance comes into force, committees will be in a 

strong place to: 

 Scrutinise the Council’s work i
[...]
ls.  GwE retains around 3% of the EIG to provide support for schools.

Page 139



Grant and match Grant and match

Grant and match Cut (£) Cut (%)

11 Individual Grants 14/15 £37,021,296   

EIG 15/16 £33,549,764 -£3,471,532 -9.38%

EIG 16/17 £31,902,703 -£1,647,061 -4.91%

EIG 17/18 £31,672,444 -£230,259 -0.72%

EIG 18/19 £29,124,247 -£2,548,197 -8.05%

EIG 19/20 £29,064,551 -£59,696 -0.20%

EIG 20/21 £28,776,349 -£288,202 -0.99%

EIG 21/22 £29,397,227 £620,878 2.16%

EIG 22/23 £29,309,224 -£88,003 -0.30%

Cumulative  -£7,712,072 -22.39%

8.	 ADDITIONAL SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS
•	 Detailed Business Plans 2022-2023
•	 GwE Risk Register
•	 Regional Professional Learning Offer
•	 Strategic Priorities of Local Authorities 2022-2023
•	 Reform Journey Think Pieces 

Page 140



Collaborating  •  Learning  •  Succeeding

1 	 0300 500 8087

0 	 post@gwegogledd.cymru

🖥. 	www.GwEGogledd.Cymru

T  	 @GwEGogleddCymru

Page 141

mailto:post%40gwegogledd.cymru?subject=
https://www.gwegogledd.cymru/?lang=en


This page is intentionally left blank



V7 16/10/17   
1 

 

 
 

1 – Recommendation/s  

The Partnership and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee is requested to: 

R1 Note the initial progress to date regarding the work of the Education Scrutiny Panel 

R2 Support the intention to develop a revised scrutiny model for Education matters as a 

basis for the Education Scrutiny Panel and the two parent Scrutiny Committees as noted 

in Part 5, paragraph 2.7 below. 

 
 

2 – Link to Council Plan / Other Corporate Priorities  

Direct link to the Council Plan: 

 

 Ambition to work with the people of Anglesey, their communities and with partners 

to ensure the best possible services are delivered which will improve the quality of 

life for everyone across the Island.  One of the 3 aims of the Plan is to “create 

conditions that will enable everyone to reach their full potential.” 

 Identifies Education as a priority – ensuring effective provision for today and 

future genera
[...]
been established for Cllr Gwilym Owen Jones, 
Panel chair to report progress on a quarterly basis to the Partnership and Regeneration 
Scrutiny Committee.  

 
Membership of the Panel: 
 
 
 
 
In terms of local context, it is noted that 2/3 of the membership of the Education Scrutiny 
Panel comprises of Members newly elected in May of this year4. It will therefore be 
necessary for the Council to continue to create the conditions for all Members to fully take 
part in the Panel’s scrutiny work e.g. skills for effective scrutiny, effective questioning, 
understanding of the Education system, raise awareness of national education work 
streams etc. It is therefore the intention to make full use of the forward work programme 
to ensure appropriate and timely inputs to support members of the Education Scrutiny 
Panel. 
 
2. FOCUS OF WORK OF THE EDUCATION SCRUTINY PANEL  
 
This is the Education Scrutiny Panel’s second progress report and covers quarter 2 of the 
current administrative year.  
 
5 meetings of the Panel5 were held during this period and the following matters were 
considered:  
 

Councilor Scrutiny Committee 

Gwilym O Jones (Panel Chair)  Partnership and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee 

Margaret M Roberts (Panel Vice-Chair) 

Non Dafydd   

Derek Owen  

 

Arfon Wyn   Corporate Scrutiny Committee  

Dyfed Wyn Jones   

Alwen Watkin  

Keith Roberts 

                                                           
 
4 Local Government Elections May, 2022  

5 Education Scrutiny Committee held on 22/09/22, 20/10/22, 24/11/22, 22/12/22 and 24/01/23 

 

Page 147



V7 16/10/17   
4 

 
2.1 Estyn Inspection Report for Anglesey County Council  
The conclusions of the inspection were considered in detail, concentrating on the 
following aspects - main conclusions, recommendations and the post inspection action 
plan. 
 
Noted – general overview of the inspection: 

 Sound quality and effectiveness of leaders in the Learning Service contributed 
very effective

Minutes of the meeting


 1 

PARTNERSHIP AND REGENERATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

Minutes of the hybrid meeting held on 7 February 2023 
 
PRESENT:   
 

Councillor Dylan Rees (Chair) 
Councillor Gwilym O Jones (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillors Non Dafydd, Jeff M Evans, T Ll Hughes MBE, 
Pip O'Neill, Derek Owen, Margaret M Roberts and Ken Taylor. 

 
Members of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee (invited to 

attend) 
 

Councillors Robert Ll Jones (Chair), Glyn Haynes, Jackie Lewis, 

Llio A Owen, Keith Roberts. 
 
Portfolio Members 
 

Councillor Llinos Medi (Leader of the Council); Councillor Gary 

Pritchard (Portfolio Member for Children’s Services – Social 
Services and Youth Service); Councillor Alun Roberts (Portfolio 

Member for Adults’ Services – Social Services); Councillor Dafydd 
R Thomas (Portfolio Member for Highways, Waste and Property 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive, 
Deputy Chief Executive, 

Director of Education, Skills and Young People, 
Senior Manager (Secondary Sector) (AE), 
Scrutiny Manager (AGD), 

Committee Officer (MEH). 
 

APOLOGIES: Councillors John Ifan Jones and Euryn Morris (Members of the 
Partnership & Regeneration Scrutiny Committee). 
 

Councillors Geraint Bebb and Dyfed W Jones (Members of the 
Corporate Scrutiny Committee) 

 
Councillor Nicola Roberts (Portfolio Member for Planning, Public 
Protection & Climate Change); Councillor Ieuan Williams (Portfolio 

Member for Education and the Welsh Language) 
 

ALSO PRESENT:  Mr Arwyn Thomas (Managing Director GwE). 
Ms Gwenno Jones (Ynys Môn Core Leader – GwE) 

  

 
Reference was made to the horrific tragedy of the earthquake on the border 

between Turkey and Syria and the loss of thousands of lives.  A minute silence was 
undertaken by Members and Officers as a mark of respect.   
 



 2 

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
As noted above. 

 
2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 

None received. 
 

3 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 17 January, 2023 were confirmed as 

correct. 
 

4 GWE ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE ISLE OF ANGLESEY 2021/2022  

 
Submitted – the GwE Annual Report for the Isle of Anglesey 2021/2022. 

 
The Leader of the Council, in the absence of the Portfolio Member for Education 

and the Welsh Language, said that GwE’s Annual Report highlights the work 
undertaken in 2021/2022.  She also noted that the report refers to the work 
programme and the support the schools received during the pandemic by the local 

authority and GwE to reduce the effect on pupils. The Leader wished thank the 
representatives from GwE for the support and guidance they give the schools on a 

daily basis.   
 
The Portfolio Member for Children’s Services (Social Services) and Youth Services 

said that there is an overlap between the Education Portfolio and the Children’s 
Services Portfolio as regards to children in care and their educational needs.  He 

noted that report discusses the awareness of trauma and with three primary 
schools identified as trauma informed schools.  He further said that there has been 
a close working relationship with GwE for nearly 10 years and the report highlights 

not only the education elements but also the welfare issues sustained during the 
pandemic.  

 
The Director of Education, Skills and Young People reported that the Local 
Authority works in a close and effective partnership with GwE.  GwE is the regional 

education consortium for North Wales and works in partnership with Anglesey’s 
Learning Service in terms of improving schools, sharing good practice, knowledge 

and skills, increasing strengths and building capacity.  The partnerships working 
has been highlighted within the Estyn inspection report on the Anglesey County 
Council’s Learning Service held in June 2022.  He noted that during the inspection, 

Estyn noted two recommendations for the Local Authority to implement which was 
to strengthen processes for evaluating the effect of the Learning Service’s work and 

to develop and strengthen formal scrutiny arrangements.  The Learning Service’s 
work (including GwE’s work) is regularly scrutinised by the Education Scrutiny 
Panel.  However, to strengthen the scrutiny process, and to respond to Estyn’s 

recommendations, the Learning Service and its partners’ work is scrutinised 
annually through this Committee.  He further reported that the education service is 

going through a period of substantial changes, with a new Curriculum and the new 



 3 

Additional Learning Needs legislation together with the financial issues, staff 
recruitment and post-covid response. As part of this reform, the accountability 

process is evolving, including reporting on and scrutinising education, which 
includes school performance and effectiveness.  The Director of Education, Skills 

and Young People further referred to the new School Improvement Guidance 
published by Welsh Government which will be statutory from September 2024.  The 
guidance will strengthen accountability systems, with schools being held directly 

accountable by their governing bodies and Estyn for the quality of provision and the 
progress of learners.  In addition, the guidance clearly notes that each partner is 

part of the process, with clear accountability on the support services such as the 
Learning Service and GwE.  Close collaboration will be required between Anglesey 
Local Authority and GwE to provide support based on the improvement priorities of 

each school’s school development plan.  The Scrutiny Committees will be able to 
scrutinize the effectiveness of collaboration between the Local Authority and GwE 

and to monitor and improve schools that are causing concerns. 
 
The Managing Director GwE reported that the Annual Report 2021/2022 outlines 

how GwE staff have repurpose their work appropriately over the last two years to 
continue to deliver effective services and support schools during the pandemic.  

The report also describes how GwE has continued to support schools in their 
preparations for the Reform Journey and new Curriculum for Wales and in 
improving the quality of teaching and leadership, wellbeing and the Welsh 

language.  He noted that it is accepted that the Annual Report by GwE needs to be 
submitted earlier within the work programme of the Authority’s scrutiny process.  

 
In considering the GwE Annual Report – Isle of Anglesey County Council 2021/22 
the Committee discussed the following:- 

 
 Reference was made to the health and well-being of children and young 

people.  Questions were raised as to why physical education is not 
identified as a core subject within the new curriculum.   

 

The Managing Director GwE responded the aims within the new Curriculum for 
Wales is for healthy and strong individuals and well-being of children and young 

people. The local authority and the schools are able to establish a local 
programme to meet the needs of the individual schools and its pupils.  The Ynys 
Môn Core Leader GwE said that health and well-being is included within the six 

learning areas within the new Curriculum and staff within the schools are 
supported to highlight physical education.  The Director of Education, Skills and 

Young People said that the Education and Leisure Services work closely to 
enhance the health and well-being of children and a Sub-Group has been 
established between both services to promote physical education within the 

schools across the Island.  He also noted that there are opportunities for pupils 
to take part in after-school activities which promotes healthy living and there are 

also local sports facilities i.e. football and rugby clubs who afford pupils the 
opportunity to play sports.   
 

 
 

 



 4 

 How do we know what the standards are in Anglesey schools?  

 

The Chair referred that there is reference within the Annual Report regarding 
self-assessments within schools but he questioned as to how objective the 

schools are when they conduct their own self-assessments. The Managing 
Director GwE responded that representatives from GwE attend the schools 
regularly across the Island and since September 2022 the re-establishment of 

procedures within the schools has been undertaken following the pandemic.  He 
noted that Anglesey has established ‘clusters’ which allow for schools to assess 

each other and scrutinise the performance within the schools in the specific 
cluster.   He noted that GwE collaborates the information with the Education 
Service to assess which schools needs specific support.  He referred to the 

question as regards to how the standards of schools are assessed and noted 
that the standards of each individual school is assessed together with data of 

examination results within secondary schools.  The Deputy Chief Executive said 
that there is a need for schools to be self-sustainable and support is required for 
Head Teachers to achieve the best educational experiences.  He said that 

collaboration with partner organisations and school governors is imperative to 
raise the standards within the schools.    He further said that he was glad that 

Estyn has recognised that the collaboration with partner organisations has been 
seen as a valuable support to the schools on Anglesey and also that the local 
authority has benefit due to the partnership with GwE to offer specific services 

and training in response to the needs of individual schools and their priorities.   
 

  Reference was made that the schools on Anglesey collate assessment 
data individually.  Questions were raised whether there should be a 

standardised procedure undertaken to collect assessment data?  
 

The Managing Director GwE responded that every school sets their own vision 

with regards to the new Curriculum to meet the needs of the pupils, however 
there are core assessments that are standardised within each school to monitor 

academic progress. He noted that the Curriculum range is for 3 – 16 years and 
the assessment is undertaken with the bridging of pupils from primary to 
secondary schools.  The Senior Manager (Secondary Sector) said that there was 

an announcement recently for the creation of an eco-system to collate 
information in every school.  Discussions are currently been undertaken 

nationally as regards to the relevant data that needs to be collated and will afford 
Governors to monitor the progress within schools. 
 

 Following a negative Estyn report on one Anglesey’s primary school 
recently regarding concerns to the communication of the Welsh language 

within this specific school.  Questions were raised as to whether GwE can 
support this specific school to improve the development of the Welsh 
language. 

 

The Director of Education, Skills and Young People responded that there is an 

intervention plan in place as regards to the primary school that has had a 
negative Estyn report.  Discussions are currently taking place with GwE, the 
Schools’ Governors and the school staff to support an improvement package 



 5 

within the school.  The School will have to provide progress reports against the 
specific recommendations to Estyn, the Authority and GwE.   

 
 Questions raised as to the support given to schools who have a high 

percentage of children from deprived background. 

 
The Director of Education, Skills and Young People responded that meetings are 

undertaken with the Children’s Services on a regular basis and dedicated staff 
support the schools that have a high percentage of children from deprived 

background.  He noted that there is a ‘Free School Meals’ programme in schools 
and this also helps to support families affected by the cost of living crisis.   
 

 Reference was made that following the results of the Census published 
recently there has been a decrease in the number of Welsh speakers on the 

Island.  Questions were raised as to how GwE is working within the 
schools in response to the target set by Welsh Government to have a 

million Welsh speakers by 2050. 
 

The Managing Director GwE responded that the Welsh language is central to the 

work of GwE.  He noted that due to the pandemic, children who come from 
English speaking homes and especially the younger children; speaking the  

Welsh language has been affected as the children were at home and not hearing 
the Welsh language spoken on a daily basis.   He said that GwE and the local 
authority have been working closely with Bangor University with regard to the 

Llais Ni project.  The first year of the project has been successful with good 
practices been recognised across North Wales.  Welsh as a second language is 

also been developed across other regions to respond to the Welsh 
Governments’ target of 1 million Welsh speakers by 2050.   
 

 How can it be assured that each child on Anglesey has the same 
opportunities and education as other children in different clusters on the 

Island and in other areas in Wales? 
 

The Managing Director GwE responded that there will be challenges when 

transferring from a National Curriculum process where there is uniformity in what 
is been taught to a new Curriculum. He noted that every school will have to 

publish their standards, provisions and their priorities in order to improve the 
standards of education afforded to pupils.   
 

 In the wake of the new Accountability Framework, what are the best 
methods of scrutinising education? 

 

The Senior Manager (Secondary Sector) responded that there is a role for 
School Governors to monitor the accountability of schools and to challenge the 

Head Teachers’ of the schools.  However, the role of an Elected Member is to 
challenge the Officers of the Authority, the Portfolio Member and GwE as to the 

monitoring of the effectiveness of schools within the new Accountability 
Framework.   
 



 6 

It was RESOLVED to accept the GwE’s Annual Report for the Isle of Anglesey 
2021/2022.  

 
ACTION : As noted above. 

 
5 EDUCATION SCRUTINY PANEL PROGRESS REPORT  

 

Submitted – an update report on the progress of the Education Scrutiny Panel, 
Councillor Gwilym O Jones, the Chair of the Education Scrutiny Panel said that this 

is the Panel’s second progress report and cover Q2 of the current administrative 
year.  He noted that the membership of the Panel comprises of 2/3 of newly elected 
members since the May local government elections.  It is therefore necessary for 

the Council to continue to create the conditions for all Members to fully take part in 
the Panel’s scrutiny work e.g. skills for effective scrutiny, questioning, 

understanding of the Education system, raise awareness of national education work 
streams and it is the intention to make full use of the forward work programme to 
ensure appropriate and timely inputs to support members of the Education Scrutiny 

Panel.  Councillor Jones further said that 5 meetings of the Panel were held during 
the period of Q2 and the following matters were considered:- 

 

 Estyn Inspection Report for Anglesey County Council 

 Curriculum for Wales 

 Shadowing GwE 

 Role and Expectations of the Regulatory Framework – Political Leadership and 

Scrutiny 

 Terms of Reference and Context for the Panel’s Work 

 Schools’ Improvement Guidance – Framework for Evaluation, Improvement and 
Accountability (Welsh Government) 

 Role of Elected Members, School Governors and the process for schools 
causing concern 

 Anglesey’s Annual Report from GwE : 2021/2022 

 Scrutiny Panel’s work programme for the period September 2022 – April 2023 
 

The Director of Education, Skills and Young People reported that the Panel has 
been supportive of the work of the Education Service and the development of 

children and young people’s education is at the forefront of the work of the Panel.   
 
In considering the Education Scrutiny Panel – Progress Report the Committee 

discussed the following:- 
 

 To what extent is the Scrutiny Committee satisfied with the initial 
direction of the Panel’s work? 

 

The Chair of the Education Scrutiny Panel said that the Panel has been guided 
and supported by the Education Officers’ and the Scrutiny Manager in their 

work. He noted that the Panel scrutinises the reports that are afforded to the 
Panel and further work will be undertaken in some areas within this academic 

year.  He noted that representatives from Estyn and GwE have attended 
meetings to support the Panel’s work. 



 7 

 
 What other areas does the Scrutiny Committee consider that the 

Education Scrutiny Panel needs to scrutinise? 
 

The Chair of the Education Scrutiny Panel said that as 2/3 of the membership 
of the Panel are new, discussions have been undertaken to afford a 
development programme to allow for the upskilling of Members as regards to 

the work of the Panel.  The Scrutiny Manager said that in collaboration with the 
3 Chairs of the Scrutiny Panels, a bespoke development plan will be put in 

place which will be targeted within the Education Scrutiny Panel in the first 
instance.  She noted that financial expertise has been commissioned to the 
Finance Scrutiny Committee so as to enable the Panel to be able to scrutinise 

the Councils financial budgets etc.  It is hoped that a similar programme of 
support will be afforded to the other 2 Panels in due course.  The Leader of the 

Council said that there will be a requirement for Education Scrutiny Panel to 
include within their forward work programme the new Curriculum for Wales and 
to gather information so as to ensure that the key stages are achieved to 

address literacy and numeracy within the schools and to report back to the 
Executive.    The Director of Education, Skills and Young People said that the 

course of the education service is developing continuously and especially with 
the new Curriculum for Wales and the Additional Learning Needs Code.  He 
noted that the Education Panel will be able to scrutinise the key stages within 

the Curriculum for Wales and to develop a better relationship with the schools 
on the Island and to invite leaders of the schools to address the Panel as to the 

process of addressing the new Curriculum.   
 

It was RESOLVED:- 

 

 To note the initial progress to date regarding the work of the Education 

Scrutiny Panel; 

 To support the intention to develop a revised scrutiny model for 

Education matters as a basis for the Education Scrutiny Panel and the 
two parent Scrutiny Committees as noted in Part 5, paragraph 2.7 of the 
report. 

 
ACTION : As noted above. 

 
6 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  

 

The report of the Scrutiny Manager setting out the Partnership and Regeneration 
Scrutiny Committee’s indicative Forward Work Programme for 2023/23 was 

presented for consideration. 
 
It was RESOLVED:- 

 

 To agree the current version of the Forward Work Programme for 

2022/2023. 

 To note the progress thus far in implementing the Forward Work 

Programme.  

 



 8 

 
 

 The meeting concluded at 11.40 am 
 

 COUNCILLOR DYLAN REES 
 CHAIR 


